	10-2009 United States Patent and Trademark
1-4- 4;	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent a 103	3580271 Jocuments or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Global eProcure
Vijay Kulavade, Dhananjay Nagalkar, Subhash Makhija, Anand Ra	u Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	× No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:100 Walnut Avenue - Suite 304
Execution Date(s) October 12, 2009	
X Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Na	ame City: <u>Clark</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: New Jersey
Government Interest Assignment	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country:_usZip:_07066
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ Yes 🔀
4. Application or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with answer application
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
12/460,415	
Additional nun	nbers attached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:
Name: <u>Camille L. Urban</u>	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: Ruan Center	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 666 Grand Ave Suite 2000	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting
City: Des Moines	8. Payment Information
State: <u>lowa</u> Zip: <u>50309</u>	
Phone Number: 515-242-2400	
Fax Number: 515-242-2488	Deposit Account Number
	Authorized User Name BrownWinick Law Firm
Email Address:	
Email Address:	
9. Signature:	November 6, 2009
Email Address: 9. Signature: Camille L. Urban	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (\$1) (\$1) (0.000), or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

40.00 OP

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Vijay Kulavade of Clark, Jersey, Dhananjay Nagalkar of Bridgewater, New Jersey, Subhash Makhija of Westfield, New Jersey and Anand Rau of Edison, New Jersey have made an invention entitled TOOL FOR AUCTION GROUPING BY PREFERENCE AND EXTENSIONS OF TIME have today executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, and we have agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto Global eProcure, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of New Jersey, having its principal office at 100 Walnut Avenue, Suite 304, Clark, New Jersey 07066, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation of continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by us or made jointly with others (provided any such improvement is made during our employment by said Company or within one year thereafter), and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reissue or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereof, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said **Global eProcure**, its successors, assigns and nominees, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

As we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said **Global eProcure** as the assignee of the entire interest thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto assigned our names on the day and year set forth below.

Executed this $20^{th}$ day of $0^{c}$	TUBER, 2009.
Witnessed by:	Vijay Kulavade
Name AMIT SHAH Ahah Date	OCTOBER 20,2009
Name ANDUP JAYARAJ Date	UCTOBER 20,2009

PATENT REEL: 023495 FRAME: 0626

Executed this 13 day of Ector, 2009.
May Mar
Dhananjay Nagalkar
Witnessed by:
ashing Awasters
Name Date
Name Date
Executed this b day of abor, 2009.
Executed this $b$ day of $c$ , 2009.
Call & Muller
Subhash Makhija
Witnessed by
(Usunas martang
Name Date
Name Date
U
Executed this $12^{\text{m}}$ day of $Ocroser$ , 2009.
Executed this <u>12</u> day of <u>CERCER</u> , 2009.
Uit.
Anand Rau
Witnessed by:
Name VIDYADHAR TEKETI INDI Date OC. TOBER 12, 2009. J. N. august 2009.
Name NOENDER KENDURKAR Date OLTORCE ID ROOD
Upendre UCIUBER 12, 2009
UT

G:\G to I\Global eProcure\patents\Assignment forAuction Managers Tool 7-22-09.doc

er the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. no c	PTO/SB/92 Approved for use through 07/31/2012. OMB 05 Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid OMB control
•	
Certific	ate of Mailing under 37 CFR 1.8
	pondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service class mail in an envelope addressed to:
Commissioner	
P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA	
	Appin. No. 12/460,415 Inventors: Anand Rau, et al.
November 6, 2009	Theators. Andre Audy et un.
Date	·
linter K	TAR
(lann)	Signature
Camille L. Urban	oignature
Тур	ed or printed name of person signing Certificate
46,948	515-242-2400
Registration Number, if a	applicable Telephone Number
each submitted paper.	s own certificate of mailing, or this certificate must identify
tion of information is required by 37 CFR 1.8.	. The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the US 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 1.8 minutes to compl

on the amount of time you require to complete this form and/or suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, U.S. Department of Commerce, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

PATENT REEL: 023495 FRAME: 0628

## **RECORDED: 11/09/2009**

• • ·